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Auction on Sunday 5th May 2024 Starting at 5:00 P.M (Dubai Time)

This will be a public auction held at our office in Meydan Business Center -Al
Meydan  Free Zone -Dubai.

Online bidding via : www.liveauctioneers.com

Welcome …
to our 1st auction , I hope you will enjoy and find a useful items to tempt you , Also
if you would like to consign to our June auction please contact us so we can get in
touch .
Please feel free if you need more details about any lot/lots or more photos ,we will
be delight to help you.
For payment if you are inside UAE you can pay cash on delivery or transfer the
payment to our bank account , If you are out side UAE you can transfer the
payment to our bank , for more details please contact so we can advice you more.
We can arrange a shipping to anywhere in the globe using normal registered mail
 via EMIRATES POST or using a courier like DHL,FEDEX,ARAMEX or others .

We wish you good luck .

AHMED

Buyers Premium
 Buyer’s Premium is 13% and 5% VAT for UAE Customers will

be added to the hammer price, on all lots..
For Emirates Philatelic  Association  members the Buyer’s
Premium  is 11% Plus 5% VAT .

   Their will be no VAT for a customer outside United Arab Emirates
as our  company is a Free Zone company .

Bidding increments:
  Dhs   Dhs     increase
From 20  To 100   5
From 100  To 250   10
From 250  To 500   25
From 500  To 1000   50
From 1000  To 5000   100
From 5000  To 10000  250
From 10000 To 20000  500
Above 20000      1000
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ISHTAR AUCTIONS LLC-FZ Established in Dubai as a premier local auction house.
Our live online auctions feature a diverse range of rare collectible items, mainly phil-
atelic materials such as stamps and historical post cards, numismatics, Collectable
items, Decorative Arts, old coins & old banknotes, medals, unique artwork, fine art,
paintings, antiques and sculptures.
With over than 35 years of experience in the field, we source a large collection of
rare philatelic materials, unique banknotes, and paintings of famous artists.
Our vision is to be the premier auction house in the region, providing the highest
quality of antiques at the best prices.
Besides our normal auctions, we also offer special auctions for private collections or
for business liquidations.
We buy outright or sell on consignment and we ship sold items to UAE and the
world.

ISHTAR AUCTIONS attracts a wide variety of collectors, dealers and private buyers
from UAE & GCC countries and worldwide using our live online auctions In addition
to our international auction events, we specialize in facilitating private sales, provide
accurate appraisals, and offer consignment services in a wide variety of categories.
Whether you have single item or collection to consign, you can rely on ISHTAR
AUCTIONS team of experts, marketers and appraisers to deliver in a professional,
timely manner.
our team has been active as bidders and consignors in the auction world. Having
experienced and witnessed varying, sometimes disappointing levels of quality and
service, ISHTAR AUCTIONS was established to provide an option for those search-
ing for an auction house they can count on. Whether you want to buy, sell or have a
unique item or collection appraised, we are committed to delivering accurate repre-
sentation, tremendous value and exceptional service. Earning your lasting trust is of
paramount importance and our dedication to operating with absolute integrity drives
every decision we make. Our Auction was founded by Ahmed Abdulateef, whose
involvement in the world of Philatelic business and collectibles with more than 30
years. A serious philatelist and numismatist, his passion was initially born out of a
love for stamps. After beginning to trade at the age of 30, he established antique
shop in Khan Al Medalal in Baghdad-Iraq expanded into Philatelic then he joined
Emirates Philatelic associations and organized a lot of auctions in United Arab Emir-
ates.
We committed to providing accurate descriptions and valuations of rarity and condi-
tion. ISHTAR AUCTIONS Auctioning with Integrity.
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Lot Description Starting Price(AED)

1 50 Pesos,2018,PIC362,uncirculated 60
AUSTRIA

2 1000 kron, 1902,PIC 8a, 40
AZERBAIJAN

3 500 MANAT, 1920, PIC7 100
4 10000 MANAT, 1921, 100

BAHAMAS
5 1 Dollar, 2017,PIC 77, 100
6 1/2, 2019,uncirculated 30

BAHRAIN
7 100 Fils, 1964, PIC 1, condition: very good 100
8 1/2 Dinar , 1973, PIC 7, uncirculated 50
9 1/2 Dinar,1964,PIC 3, uncirculated 500

BELEZE
10 2 Dollars, 2014,PIC 66, 50

BRASIL
11 1000 &5000 change the currancy to 1 cruzeros & 5 cruzeros 100

BULGARIA
12 100,200 & 500 Liva,1992-93,PIC 102,103,104, 75

BURMA
13 100 KYATS , 1958,PIC 51a , the condition is very good 100

BRUNDI
14 2000 Francs,2008,PIC 47 50

CANADA
15 20 Dollar, 2020, 70
16 5 Dollar, PMG 65, PIC 56b,uncirculated 140
17 50 Dollar,2012, 180

CAP VERDE
18 200 escodos,2005,PIC 68, 25

CAYMAN ISLAND
19 1 Dollar,2010,PIC 38, 30

CHINA
20 100 Dollars , Shanghai , 1928 The Central Bank of CHINA , Uncerculated 50

21 1941 , 100 Yuan, The Central Bank of CHINA, Condition "Good", AS IT IS
.

100

22 Bank of communication in CHINA 1941 , Pic# 1575 yuan ,ship in front ,
uncerculated , very good condition

100

23 1 YUAN,1999,PIC 895, 40
COMBODIA

24 500 RIELS , 1975,PIC 16, unserculated 35
25 500RIELS, 1958, PIC 149, Good condition 100

COMOROS
26 500 francs,2006,PIC 15c,UNCIRCULATED 40

COOK ISLAND
27 3 dollar,2021, unserculated. 25
28 50 Dollars, 1992, PIC 10, uncirculated, with a dust on both sides 40

COSTA RICA
29 1000 colones, 2013,PIC 279, unserculated 35
30 2 MIL colones, 2013,PIC 275,unseculated 25
31 5 Colones,1992,PIC 256, unserculated 40

CROATIA
32 1000, Kuna, 1941,PIC 265,Good condition 40

Bank Notes
ARGANTINA



Lot Description Starting Price(AED)
CAYLON

33 100 Rupess ,1979, PIC# 88, Uncirculated , 100
EGYPT

34 5 POUND, 1959, PIC 31 150
35 973, 5 Pound , Radar number , PIC 459 250

ESTONIA
36 2 Krona, 2006,PIC85a 15

ETHIOPIA
37 1Birr , 2006, PIC 46d 10

FIJI
38 2 Dollars, 2002,PIC 105b, 70
39 2 Dollars, 2011, PIC 109, 20
40 5 Dollars, 2002, PIC 105b 70
41 10 Dollars, 2011,111b,UNCIRCULATED 50

GAMBIA
42 200,20,10,5 Dalaisi, 2019, BANKNOTE WORLD 60-70, uncirculated 200

GERMANY
43 Deutsche Riech, 100 MARK, 1910, PIC 42, with small cut at the top , 100

GHANA
44 1 Cedis, 2013, PIC #&d 20
45 5 Cedis, 2015, PIC 38f 35

GIBRALTAR
46 1 Pound, ,1988,PIC 20e, PMG65, uncirculated 100
47 10 chilings,2018,uncirculated 30

GUINE
48 100 cent, 1960, PIC 35,UNCIRCULATED 15

HONG KONG
49 10 dollar ,pic#70,1956, 100
50 10 Dollars,1975,PIC182g 30

INDIA
51 100 Rupee, 1949, PIC 419, condition : very good , very small cut at the

left side with very small hole.
350

IRAN
52 200 Rials , Shah Mohmad Riza Bahlavi ,1974-1979 P#103, ,Monument

name " Shahyad Aryamer" ,uncerculated
50

53 100 Rials , Shah Mohamed Riza Pahlavi, 1969,PIC# 86, Uncerculated 50
ISRAIL

54 1L, 1,Shikel, PMG 65, PIC 51Aa 100
KUWAIT

55 1 Dinar, 1960, PIC 3 175
56 1/4 Dinnar, 1960,PIC 2 75

LESOTHO
57 10 Maloti, 2013, PIC 21b 10

MALDIVE
58 10 & 50 Ruffyah, 2015, PIC 26 &28 55

MEXICO
59 5 Piesos, 1961, Raddar number W088188,Uncerculated 100

MONGOLIA
60 25 Tabah 1955, Uncerculated 100

NAMIBIA
61 10 Dollar, 2021,PIC16b 15

NIGERIA
62 1 POUND, VERY GOOD CONDITION 50

OMAN
63 1 Rial, 1971,PIC 17, Central Bank of OMAN 100
64 I Rial, 1973,PIC 10, OMAN Currency Board 100



Lot Description Starting Price(AED)
PAKISTAN

65 100 Rupee, , PIC 7 500

66 100 Rupee, Karachi, PIC R1 1000
PHILIPPINE

67 20 Piso 1949, PIC#162 Republica NG PILIPINAS BANKO SENTRAL,
Uncerculated

30

68 10 Pesos, PIC#17 ,Bank of Philippines Island 1928, very good condition 75

QATAR
69 10 R, PMG65, PIOC 22 100
70 5 R,2003,PMG 65, PIC21, uncirculated 70

ROMANIA
71 2000 L, 1999,PIC !!!S 100

RUSSIA
72 100 Rouble , 1898, PIC 5a 250
73 50 Ruble,1899, PIC 9a 700
74 100 Ruble Linin,1947,PIC 231 150
75 250 rouble,1917,PIC 36a 40

SERBIA
76 500 Dinara, 1941, PIC 27,uncirculated 80

SUDAN
77 25 Piasters 1967,PIC 66, 200

TANZANIA
78 20 shillings , Bank of TANZANIA ,PIC#3 , Uncerculated 100

TIMOR
79 100 Escudos 1963PIC # 28, Banco National Ultramarino-unciculated 100

TURKEY
80 100 Lira, 1952, PIC 149, very good condition 1500

UNITED KINGDOM
81 1 Pound, 1970, PIC 374,condition: very good 20
82 1 Pound1955,PIC 369a 40

YOGOSLVIA
83 100 Dinara, 1941, PIC 15 45

ARGENTINA
84 2005 ,5 PESOS, MONDEAL GERMANY, SILVER , 250

BELGUM
85 1 Fr., Congo 1921, Silver, WC no. 21 100

DANMARK
86 2 ORE , 1897 30

DEUTSCHE-OSTAFRICA
87 Deutsch-OSTAFRICA, DUTCH-Amt Africa, 1 Rupee, 1892, Silver 150

EAST CARIBBEAN TERRITORIES
88 10 DOLLARS 1960 50

EGYPT
89 10 Piasters ,Foad 1933, Silver , WC no. 350 300
90 10 Piasters Farook 1939, Silver , WC no. 367 150
91 10 Piasters Farok 1937, Silver , WC no. 150

FRANCE
92 Napoleon III, 1862,bronze 20
93 2 Fr., 1944, Aluminum, WC no. 904 30
94 1788,cooper, two pcs 20

GERMANY
95 DDR, 5 MARK , 1969, Nikle , 30
96 1 Mark, 1950, Nickle , WC no. 110 G 75

COIN



Lot Description Starting Price(AED)
97 1 Mark, 1966, Nickle, WC no. 110F 20

98 50 pf., 1949, Nickle,WC no. 104F 20
GREECE

99 1974, Silver, Hilarion Capucci bishop 30
100 1 Dr. 1959, Nickle, WC no. 81 30
101 1954, Silver, 2 Dr.WC no. 83 50
102 5 Drachmai,WC# 83 , 1954, 20
103 5 co, 1912 , Nickle, WC no. 62 30
104 50 c, 1954, WC no. 80 20
105 1 ,1926, Silver, WC no. 70 50

INDIA
106 1/4 Rupee, 1913, Bronze , WC no. 512 40
107 1 Rupee , 1913, George V, WC no. 504 150
108 1/4 Rupee, 1876 Bronze,WC no. 501 40
109 1/4 Rupee, 1905, Bronze, WC no. 501 40
110 1/4 Rupee, 1907, Bronze, WC no. 502 40

IRAN
111 2000 AHMED SHAH SULTAN,Silver, WC no. 1057 60
112 2000 Dinar, Sultan Ahmed , Silver ,WC no. 1040 75
113 1 Rial , Silver 20
114 100 Ahmed Shah Sultan, Silver , WC no. 1056 20
115 2000 Dinar Bahlavi, Silver, 100
116 2000 Dinar, Modhfer Shah, Silver , WC no. 13/979 750
117 2000 Dinar, Qajar Mohmed Ali ,Silver , WC no. 1012 75
118 2000 Dinar, SULATAN NASER SHAH, Silver,1294 100
119 2000 Dinar, Sultan Ahmed Qagar,Silver, WC no. 1043 100
120 50 D, Bronze 30
121 5000 Dinar, Bahlavi ,Silver, 100
122 5000 Dinar, Sultan Ahmed,Silver,WC no. 1058 250
123 2000 Dinar , Bahlavi, Silver , 75
124 Modhafer Al deen , ,Silver, WC no. 976 200

ITALY
125 10 Lira, 1927 Silver, WC no. 68 150
126 20 c, 1918, WC no. 58 40
127 50 c, 1920, Nickle, WC no. 61 50
128 10 cent, 1894, 50

JAMAICA
129 Dollar, Silver, WC no. 85 19 30

KUWAIT
130 2 Dinar, 1976, Silver , WC no. 15 9 80
131 5 Dinar, 1981, Silver, WC no. 18, 20th anniv. National day 100

MALTA
132 1979, silver, One Pound, Uncirculated 100

PALASTINE
133 100 ml, 1935, Silver , WC no. 7 250

POLAND
134 2 Zlotty, 1934, Silver, WC no. 27 20

PORTOGAL
135 Silver medal, perfect condition 100
136 Silver medal , Art exhibition,                                                                                                                     100

RUSSIA
137 1 Rouble , 1970 , COP-NIK WC no. 134 a.2 50
138 1 Rouble , 1977,Cap Alu, WC no. 134a , Olympic Games 1980 50
139 1 Rouble , 1977,Cap Alu, WC no. 143a , with Linin image 50
140 1 Rouble 1979, Cop-Alu, WC no. 134a 50



Lot Description Starting Price(AED)
141 1 Rouble, 1966, Cap. Alu, WC no. 134a.2 30
142 1 Rouble, 1970, Cap.Nik, WC no. 134a.2 50
143 10 Kopeck ,Imperial Nicholas II, 1907, Silver, 75
144 20 K, 1967, Nickle, WC no. 132 50
145 3 K, 1948, Bronze, WC no. 107 100
146 3 rouble , 1899, Cooper, 50
147 Half rouble, 1924, Silver, WC no. 89 80

SAUDI ARABIA
148 1/4 Qursh, 1346 , Nickle, WC no. 7 50
149 1 Rial 1354, Silver, WC no. 18 40
150 1 Rial, ,1370,Silver, WC no. 18 40
151 1/2 Qursh , 1356, Nickle, WC no. 20-1 40

SOLOMON ISLAND
152 2 coins for olympic games 2000, 1 dollar sailing , 1 dollar swimming

,condition, uncerculated 50

SPAIN
153 Complete set from 50 cent to 100 Ptas, very good condition ,year 1982 50

SOUTH AFRICA
154 SOUTH AFRICA-SUD AFRICA , 2 ½ George IV , Silver ,WC no. 30 100

SWEDEN
155 5 ORE , 1929, Bronze, WC no. 779 2 30
156 5 ORE, 1925, Bronze, WC no. 779 2 30

GREECE
157 1Drachmai , 1957, Silver, WC no. 21B 30

SWEZERLAND
158 10 c , 1934, Nickle, WC no. 27 B 50
159 20 c, 1903, Nik, WC no. 29 100
160 5 Rup. 1921, Silver, 26 B 30
161 10 c, 1927, Silver, WC no. 27.B 30
162 5 Franc1968 20
163 2Fr., 1970, Silver, WC no. 21 9.1 20
164 2 Fr. 1943, Silver WC no. 21B 30

SYRIA
165 1 Lira ,1950, Silver ,WC no. 85 40

TURKEY
166 10 K, 1293, Silver, WC no. 738 40
167 10 Kursh, 1293, Silver, WC no. 738 100

UNITED KINGDOM
168 6 pence ,1930, silver ,George V 20

USA
169 1Cent ,1983 D, Bronze, 100
170 5 cents, 1963, 80

VATICAN
171 SILVER,L1000,1978,in presentation pack 175

CHINA
172 Picture of MAO taken in 18 AUG 1966 Chairman MAO receiving for the

first time the mighty army of CHINA near the gate 1966, This picture
reprint on 10 Sep 1976 by HSINHVA NEWS AGENCY with serical number
0748, The picture in very good condition

50

PICTURES



Lot Description Starting Price(AED)

AUSTRIA
173 Birds set ,Mi. No. 955-956,968x & Y ,984-987,very good condition cat

Price €  347.00 * * ,* 250

174 Used complete set BOSNIA -on piece of paper with cancellation
SARJEVO1 . 100

175 Album Almost complete collection of used stamps after 2nd war including
overprint set of Hitler ,Imperf set and birds set.High catalogue price 1500

176 Customes set , mint, 1948  , 3g to $10, Mi.No.893925,Mi.No Price € 330 * 40

BAHRAIN
177 25R ,5R & 1R , MNH, very good condition, S.G Cat Price £ 160.00 * * 300

BRITSH GUIANA
178 Collection of mint & used stamps,imcluding very old stamps, *, 400

BURMA
179 Collection of Mint and used stamps from 1940 , including Japan

occupation of Burma , high catalogue value. *, 350

CHILE
180 150 years Anniv. National Day with nuited Nation , High catalogue price £

100 , Mint Never Hinged * * 50

DENMARK
181 Collection of mint and used stamps ,starting from 1851 * *,* , 200

EGYPT
182 GRAF ZIPPLIN complete set , April 1931 surchaged on 27ml with Errors ,

"R" in arabic for 100 ml is cut and also the year is printed "1831 instead of
"1931" in 100 ml

* 400

FRANCE
183 Collection of mint never hinged stamps , S.G Cat £ 256 300
184 1000fr. Corner, S.G no. 1059 , cat price £ 225 * * 350

GERMANY
185 Deutsche colony, SAMOA, first set, Mi. No. 16 mint MLH.Mi. Price  €

140.00 * 250

186 Germany-Deutsche Cover from ( Russian Zone -Sowjetische Zone ) dated
13.2.1946 , Register mail from AUERBACH , 400

187 Germany -Deutsche Reich horse mi.no. 857-858 FDC, dated 16-8-1943,
Mi.Cat € 400.00+C181 200

188 Germany- Deutsche Reich- 1923, used 800 Thousand mark on 500 mark,
Mi No. 307A cat Price € 2000.1 2000

189 Deutsche Riech - 1936 Munchen Horse Game Block 4X ,MNH 50
190 Error overprint inverted horn down , in both 24ph cat no. 44INKa cat. Price

€ 80.00 & Mi.No. 40INKb 12 pf Blk of 4 , with Mi. Cat price  €160.00 total
€240

* * 250

191 Deutsche Altdeutschland ( PreuBen ) Cover sent 1-10-1866 usin Mi.No.
15a & 15b 6 Pf. With BRILON cancellation, at the ack side sealled with
red wax ,the cover in good condition

250

192 Germany -SAMOA, Complete set mint,mi.no. 7-19 & mi.ni. 20-22, Mi.
Price  € 250

* * 500

193 Danzing collection of mint & used stamps, sets, and singles on paper with
some high Michel Catalogue value, Nice collection to build Danzing
Collection

* , 300

194 Deutshe Post imperf Mi. No. 80WU,MNH,  Cat Price  € 200 * * 200

STAMPS



Lot Description Starting Price(AED)

195 LEIPZIG exhibition 1947 first day issue presentation 25
196 Bayern- 1920 King Ludwig overprint used Mi no. 116IIB- 135IIB Cat Price

€ 776.00, except 5 Pf. 500

197 Bayern 1920 King Ludwig ovpt used ,Mi no. 152B170B Cat Price € 600 500

198 Deutsche -Bizone Mi.No. 97II, Error stamps 1DM double perforation in * * 100

199 GERMANY-Deutsche Reich Luftpost 4 M Graff Zipplin Chicagofat 1933
mint with hing ,Cat. No.498 * 200

GIBRALTAR
200 GIBRALTAR, Collection of mint and used stamps including Q. Victoria &

King George * , 75

201 GIBRALTAR, Collection of mint and used stamps including Q. Victoria &
King George * , 75

GREECE
202 Collection of SPECIMEN stamps , mainly without gum,           150

INDIA
203 INDIA, Bahawal Pur, offical stamps , complete set MNH, S.G price £

110.00 ** 150

IRAQ

204 Cover from KERBELA to ISFAHAN-IRAN using OTTMAN stamp 1 pi 150

205 BAGHDAD - BGDAD First Postal cancellation on Bisected Pi OTTMAN
stamp , very rare 300

206 Cover from BAGHDAD to TEHRAN-IRAN using OTTMAN(TURKEY)
stamp 1 pi , Blue . With BAGDAD Cancellation, The cover in good
condition, Good Postal History item

150

207 King Faisal used 3 fils surcharged with cat in Arabic "S" for fils . 30
208 Error 10 fils omitted, Children day1960Block of Four overprints 10 fils with

error 10 fils in Arabic omitted, MNH, S.G 511 ** 50

209 12 color slides Ancient Sites ,offical slides from state organization for
tourism 50

210 Error, Double operprint OBLIGATORY TAX,Pair, MNH,S.G t764b., S.G
Catalouge price £30.0 each. ** 50

211 Red crescent Society Stamp ,MNH, 50 fils

30212 Error shifted overprint,"OBLIGATORY TAX"Defence fund, MNH pair , SG
no. T931.

**

JAPAN
213 Collection of stamps MNH and MH **, * 100

LEBANON

214 1949, 75th Anniversary of Universal Postal Union , S.G no. MS393a ,
Catalogue Value £110.00 ** 100

215 Victory and National Flag, Postal and Air Mail , Minuture sheet S.G no.
MS311a with gum , S.G catalogue price £ 160.00. ** 75

LIBYA
216 Collection of stamps mint & used for CIRENAICA under the ITALIAN

OCCUPATION **, 50

NEDERLAND
217 Reigistered cover sent 5-11-1956 from GRAVENHAGE to

DUSSELDORF -Germany using 2x10c & 25 c CEPT EUROPE , Mi. No. ,
Cover in very good condition

250

218 NEDERLAND-GUINEE, Mint collection overprint UNTEA for United
NATIONS * 100

**

30



Lot Description Starting Price(AED)
NIPAL
219 Mint no gum , No.2 , Year 1899, Cat Price £ 70.00 25

PALESTINE
220 field post Cover sent from German Zone " On Active Service" sent to

PALESTINE 21.3.1945 Great Britain Field Post office no. 152, using 3d
stamp , PASSED BY CENSOR no. 12869 cancellation . The cover sent to
Jerusalem -Palestine , Very nice and documentry item written in German

50

PORTOGAL
221 Album with a collection of and mint & used stamps including old high-

value stamps **, 400

SAUDI ARABIA
222 Complete set 1934 to 200g S.G no. 329/342 , Cat Price £425.00 * 300
223 Complete set Airliner MNH ,S.G 357/362, S.G Cat Price £250.00 ** 200
224 Collection of MNH stamps , with high catalogue value more than £600.00 ** 300

SINGAPORE
225 Collection of MNH stamps very good condition ** 50

SWITZERLAND
226 Collection of Mint stamps overprint UNITED NATIONS, European office,

and Health Organisation, Complete set Mint in very good condition , High
catalogue value

* 750

227 AIR MAIL cover sent from HIRSCHENPLATZ on 9.11.1932 and reached
GUATEMALA 26 Nov 1932 ,stamped KREUZLINGEN 2. using Mi.No x2
,Mino. X2v& Mino.

250

228 Collection of used stamps 1923-1938 100
TURKEY
229 Postal Stationary ,Not used OTTMAN EMPIRE Pre paid 1 Pi & 3 Pi,

perfect condition 50

230 OTTMAN cover sent to GERMANY Deutschland dated 9-Jun 1912 from
ISTANBUL (ISTAMBOL) using 7 1/2 Pi. 35

231 TURKEY, collection of mint and used stamps with Cilicie overprint and
T.E.O , USING ottman stamps *, 25

TURKS & CAICOS
232 Complete set MNH, From 1c to $2.00 ** 20

UNITED ARAB EMIRATES

233 Collection of 36 covers, Good for postal history collectors , with different
cancelation, Abu Dhabi, Dubai, Sharjah, Fujairah,from 1978 to 2008
including some first flight covers 150

234 Collection of 18 FDCs, 2007 & 2008 ,very good condition
125

235 Not used Envelopes issued by EMPOST with an images for Dubai , very
good condition and not easy to find this item this time , good item for UAE
modern postal history, with its original pack , this envelops sold only in
EMPOST postal agency .

30

236 Dubai , 15 sets MNH famous people, Khalil Gibran, Charles de Gaulle,
Beethoven, Leonardo da Vinci . ** 25

UNITED KINGDOM

237 GUERNSEY-GEREMAN OCCUPATION , Registered cover 13 APR 1946
, using 1/2d,2d,1/2d,1d,1d, Guernsey Stamps 200



Lot Description Starting Price(AED)
238 GUERNSEY-GEREMAN OCCUPATION , cover sent 13 APR 1940 and its

retern and sent again in 27 Dec 1940 13 APR 1946 , using 1/2d,1/2d.
AND 2d. For King George VI BISECTED .

200

239 ISLE OF MAN, complete set Block of four up to £1.00 , MNH, ** 100
240 Channel Islands MNH, Blk of four 2 1/2 d. King George VI , Error, Broken

wheel, S.G no.C2a. S.G cat price is £ 75 ** 75

241 Complete set King George up to £1, S.G no509/512. Cat price £ 100,
MNH ** 150

UNITED NATIONS
242 MNH & Mint collection of different countries about United Nations ,All

Minature sheets are MNH , COLOMBIA,BELGIQUE,
MALI,CONGO,GABON,FUTUNA,CAMEROUN,CENTRE AFRICA,
DAHOMEY,HAUTE VOLTA , GHANA,DDR, TCHAD, ZAMBIA,
TOGO,LIBERIA, ETHIOPIA,GUINEE,ALBANIA, NEPAL, LUXEMBOURG,
TCHECOSLOVAKIA,RAWANDA,CONGO, MONGOLIA, LAOS,
BULGARIA,VIETNAM, SALVADOR, ARGENTINA,IRAN,
MAGAR,HONDURAS, CANADA, YOUGOSLAVIA,BRASIL,
TUNIS,NIGERIA, URUGUAY, SALVADOR,GUATIMALA.

**, * 125

243 Collection of stamps of UNITED NATIONS in Green Album , including
complete sets and single issues, All in very good condition ** 200

244 Complete two collections Mint Never hinged collection & used one **, 1500

245 21 First Day covers,Pop stars, sports, wildlife.hip hop, flowers and others
150

VIETNAM
246 Collection in album mainly used for VIETNAM , 16 PAGES (Not all pages

scanned ) .
50

247 Box with a collection of stamps albums & Covers, including 2 stamps
albums and one cover album,The stamps is mixed MNH and used stam
ps , GERMANY, AUSTRIAL , ITALY, and other countries, The cover
Album includes some FDCs with signatures ,

**, * 200

248 Album with error stamps King George VI,SPAIn shifted perforation,
Greece, Inverted OPVT, TURKEY OTTMAN stamps shifted perforation,
SAAR, offset printing at the back side, Chile , inverted OVPT,PARGUAY
Color shifting , Nice collection for Error collectors.

**,* 200

249 Collection MNH AUSTRIA complete 1982 to 1987, 27 Linder pages
complete , Not all collection scanned, very good condition ** 200

250 Collection of more than 125 FIELD POST COVERS covers mainly UK 250
251 Collection of postal history of Victims of wars, the collection has 11 covers

and postcards sent from prisoners using RED CROSS, Y.M.C.A, for the
1st World War & 2nd World War. Have a special cancellation ,Good
collection for Postal History collector.

250

252 The Train is coming to the Gulf states , Collection of MNH ,Used & Covers
including Train and transportation, nice collection.

**,*, 50

253 Collection of 35 cpvers , Bahrain (15),KUWAIT (7), LIBYA((8), OMAN (1),
Morroco(1), Turkey(1),AJMAN(1), LIBANAN(1)

100

254 Signature on card of WHITE HOUSE USA for Presedent FORD & First
Lady Betty Ford signed on 11Jan 1978 50

End of Auction

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

COLLECTIONS

Documents



ISHTAR AUCTIONS

13

Lot no. 1

1 5

2

3

7
8

9

11 12



ISHTAR AUCTIONS

14

13

14

19

20

22

23

18

28 30



ISHTAR AUCTIONS

15

33

35

32

34

37

41

49

40

43

46

47



ISHTAR AUCTIONS

16

51

53

52

55

56

61

75

59

58

60

62



ISHTAR AUCTIONS

17

6979

35

63

65

64

66

68

72

7335

69

70



ISHTAR AUCTIONS

18

75 Nulla quis nibh. Proin ac pede vel ligula facilisis gravida. Phasellus purus. Etiam sapien. Duis diam urna, iaculis ut,
vehicula ac, varius sit amet, mi. Donec id nisl. Aliquam erat volutpat. Integer fringilla. Duis lobortis, quam non volutpat

suscipit, magna sem consequat libero, ac hendrerit urna ante id mi. Quisque commodo facilisis tellus. Integer sodales lorem
sed nisl. Morbi consectetuer mauris quis odio. Ut dolor lorem, viverra vitae, viverra eu, euismod nec, enim. Lorem ipsum

dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit.

Morbi nisl eros, dignissim nec, malesuada et, convallis quis, augue. Vestibulum ante ipsum primis in faucibus orci luctus et
ultrices posuere cubilia Curae; Proin aliquam, leo at luctus tempus, eros lectus eleifend massa, quis sollicitudin erat magna
non leo. Vestibulum vel metus. Donec sagittis velit vel augue. Fusce in nisl vitae massa venenatis rhoncus. Praesent orci
velit, lobortis eget, suscipit semper, congue eu, est. Quisque malesuada volutpat enim. Vestibulum leo sem, molestie a,

mattis bibendum, feugiat facilisis, nisl. Nam scelerisque odio. Suspendisse fermentum faucibus felis. Praesent pharetra. In
consequat felis in tellus. In mi enim, rhoncus ullamcorper, sagittis at, placerat eget, mauris. Suspendisse auctor erat at

ipsum. Aliquam vitae tortor id massa tincidunt eleifend.

In hac habitasse platea dictumst. Mauris rutrum enim vitae mauris. Proin mattis eleifend pede. Sed pretium ante sit amet
elit. Quisque pede tellus, dictum eget, dapibus ac, sodales dictum, lectus. Pellentesque mi dui, molestie sit amet, adipiscing

id, iaculis quis, arcu. Nulla tellus sem, viverra eu, ultricies ac, mattis et, velit. Maecenas quis magna. Ut viverra nisl eu
ipsum. Maecenas rhoncus. Duis mattis nisi nec sapien. Nullam eu ante non enim tincidunt fringilla. Integer leo. Duis eget

enim.

Curabitur felis erat, tempus eu, placerat et, pellentesque sed, purus. Sed sed diam. Nam nunc. Class aptent taciti sociosqu
ad litora torquent per conubia nostra, per inceptos hymenaeos. Aenean risus est, porttitor vel, placerat sit amet, vestibulum
sit amet, nibh. Ut faucibus justo quis nisl. Etiam vulputate, sapien eu egestas rutrum, leo neque luctus dolor, sed hendrerit

tortor metus ut dui. Etiam id pede porttitor turpis tristique lacinia. Suspendisse potenti. Etiam feugiat.

Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetuer adipiscing elit. Cras gravida sem ut massa. Quisque accumsan porttitor
dui. Sed interdum, nisl ut consequat tristique, lacus nulla porta massa, sed imperdiet sem nunc vitae eros.

Vestibulum ante ipsum primis in faucibus orci luctus et ultrices posuere cubilia Curae; Pellentesque sit amet metus. Nullam
tincidunt posuere ligula. Aenean volutpat ultrices ligula. In tincidunt. Aenean viverra suscipit tellus.

Suspendisse sem lorem, ornare non, vestibulum ut, tempor porttitor, est. Quisque convallis aliquet eros. Nunc nec nulla
eget urna convallis eleifend. Nulla feugiat eros at augue. Integer feugiat nisi vitae velit. Cras cursus ipsum vel dolor. Sed
pulvinar. Etiam velit orci, pellentesque at, porttitor blandit, luctus eu, justo. Donec in odio sed nisl venenatis feugiat.
Phasellus sodales, pede dapibus rhoncus dignissim, justo turpis ornare felis, in imperdiet pede metus quis tellus. Proin
imperdiet, quam a gravida pulvinar, est sem faucibus felis, sit amet consequat pede turpis id ante. In facilisis

sodales arcu. Mauris tincidunt. Class aptent taciti sociosqu ad litora torquent per conubia nostra,
per inceptos hymenaeos.

Aliquam dapibus ipsum vitae sem. Ut eget mauris ac nunc luctus ornare. Phasellus enim augue, rutrum tempus, blandit in,
vehicula eu, neque. Sed consequat nunc. Proin metus. Duis at mi non tellus malesuada tincidunt. Cras in neque. Sed lacinia,

felis ut sodales pretium, justo sapien hendrerit est, et convallis nisi quam sit amet erat. Suspendisse consequat nibh a
mauris. Curabitur libero ligula, faucibus at, mollis ornare, mattis et, libero.

Aliquam pulvinar congue pede. Fusce condimentum turpis vel dolor. Ut blandit. Sed elementum justo quis sem. Sed eu
orci eu ante iaculis accumsan. Sed suscipit dolor quis mi. Curabitur ultrices nonummy lacus. Morbi ipsum ipsum,
adipiscing eget, tincidunt vitae, pharetra at, tellus. Nulla gravida, arcu eget dictum eleifend, velit ligula suscipit nibh,

sagittis imperdiet metus nunc non pede. Aenean congue pede in nisi tristique interdum. Sed commodo, ipsum ac dignissim
ullamcorper, odio nulla venenatis nisi, in porta dolor neque venenatis lacus. Pellentesque fermentum. Mauris sit amet

ligula ut tellus gravida mattis. Vestibulum ante ipsum primis in faucibus orci luctus et ultrices posuere
cubilia Curae;

Vestibulum semper enim non eros. Sed vitae arcu. Aliquam erat volutpat. Praesent odio nisl, suscipit at, rhoncus sit amet,
porttitor sit amet, leo. Aenean hendrerit est. Etiam ac augue. Morbi tincidunt neque ut lacus. Duis vulputate cursus orci.
Mauris justo lorem, scelerisque sit amet, placerat sed, condimentum in, leo. Donec urna est, semper quis, auctor eget,
ultrices in, purus. Etiam rutrum. Aliquam blandit dui a libero. Praesent tortor tortor, bibendum vehicula, accumsan sed,

adipiscing a, pede. Nullam et tortor. Suspendisse tempor leo quis nunc fringilla volutpat. Donec rutrum ullamcorper lorem.
Nunc tincidunt sagittis augue. Quisque lacinia. Phasellus sollicitudin.

Mauris purus. Donec est nunc, ornare non, aliquet non, tempus vel, dolor. Integer sapien nibh, egestas ut, cursus sit amet,
faucibus a, sapien. Vestibulum purus purus, elementum ac, luctus ullamcorper, ornare vitae, massa. Nullam posuere sem ut
mauris. Nullam velit. Quisque sodales. Donec suscipit suscipit erat. Nam blandit. Praesent congue  sapien,

tempus ac, fringilla at, elementum sed, purus. Duis molestie pede. Vivamus quis odio sit amet libero
sodales tincidunt. Nam sit amet metus vitae lectus ullamcorper dignissim. Suspendisse leo. P3sent turpis justo,
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General Terms and Conditions

Introduction

Welcome to ISHTAR AUCTIONS LLC FZ. Your engagement with ISHTAR AUCTIONS LLC FZ  website implies your acknowledg-
ment and acceptance of the terms and conditions set forth herein. This includes all specifics, practices, commitments, terms, and
conditions on connection with the buying and selling processes through the site.

ISHTAR AUCTIONS is a Dubai-based company (registered in Meydan Free Zone -Dubai- United Arab Emirates with license number
2313069.1).

All auctioned items are supplied by the First Party (the vendor or seller) and not by ISHTAR AUCTIONS LLC FZ. By using ISHTAR
AUCTIONS LLC FZ website or its electronic applications, you are interacting with entities promoting the sale or provision of goods
and services. All related terms, guarantees, or commitments pertaining to such transactions are strictly established between you and
the First Party (vendor or seller).

You agree that ISHTAR AUCTIONS LLC FZ not legally responsible for any loss, damage, whether tangible or intangible, or any
claims of any kind resulting from any of these transactions taking place on its website. This due to ISHTAR AUCTIONS LLC FZ being
a mere intermediary in facilitating the service through its platform.

Definitions

· ISHTAR AUCTIONS LLC FZ: ISHTAR AUCTIONS LLC FZ Company LLC.

· Agreement means this agreement

· Personal Data: Refers to any information or data concerning the bidder personally. This encompasses
details like their name, nationality, gender, age, job title, address, contact number, email, credit card
information, financial data, purchase history, past auction participation, and any other data not available
to the public in any way whatsoever. This information can be verbally shared, gathered through offline
forms, or collected via the website.

· Auction means an auction undertaken by ISHTAR AUCTIONS LLC FZ.

· Auction Service:  This denotes the action of accessing the electronic application or website to view
auctioned items and place bids thereon.

· Auctioneer means ISHTAR AUCTIONS LLC FZ, its staff, representatives, and person and persons for
the time being authorized by the Auctioneer to conduct of an Auction.

· Lots: Refers all items auctioned on the ISHTAR AUCTIONS LLC FZ website or application.

· Bidder: Describes anyone intending to buy any of the auctioned items displayed on ISHTAR AUCTIONS
LLC FZ website or application.

· Bidding Number means the unique bidding number assigned to the Bidder upon registration with the
Auctioneer for an Auction

· Vendor: Refers to the Owner, the seller of any lot/lots representatives thereof, and/or all kinds of private
entities that have items listed on ISHTAR AUCTIONS LLC FZ website or application.

· Commission means the percentage payment as Agreement due by the Purchaser to the Auctioneer
upon the sale of any Lots

· Third Party: Refers to ISHTAR AUCTIONS LLC FZ's role and scope of responsibility as an intermediary
in the sales transaction between the seller and the purchaser without any obligation or liability towards
them, and with no involvement in any unlawful actions that may be carried out by any auction participant.

· Hammer Price means the highest bid for any Lot accepted by the
Auctioneer at an Auction

· Purchase Price means the sum total of the Hammer Price Plus VAT
and the Commission
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· Purchaser means the highest Bidder for any Lot
· VAT Means the applicable tax payable to the Federal Tax Authority in

the UAE

Registration
· Membership registration on the site is exclusive to individuals above 18 years old.

ISHTAR AUCTIONS LLC FZ reserves the right to terminate the accounts of
members below 18. while adhering to financial settlement upon account closure.

· When registering on the site or app, users acknowledge the correctness of all
submitted data, including personal details, assume full responsibility therefor, and
acknowledge that it's free from errors or ambiguity.

· Prospective buyers desiring to buy items from our website or application shall
register their data, and choose a unique username and password to access the
services of the website or app. Should they forget or decide to change their
password, only the bidder has the right to log-in to their account on website or app
to retrieve an alternative password.

· No member is allowed to maintain two active accounts simultaneously for whatev-
er reason. ISHTAR AUCTIONS LLC FZ may suspend both accounts or terminate
one of them, while ensuring all account-related financial matters are settled before
its closure.

· Members bear full responsibility for all actions under their account, and they are
prohibited from sharing their credentials with any other person. Users/Members
shall immediately notify ISHTAR AUCTIONS LLC FZ of any unauthorized usage
to the username or password or any similar breaches.

· In all cases, ISHTAR AUCTIONS LLC FZ disclaims any liability and will not
assume responsibility for any direct or indirect losses or damages resulting from
the disclosure of a user's credentials.

· Members acknowledge to indemnify ISHTAR AUCTIONS LLC FZ for any improp-
er, unauthorized or illegal use carried out through their account, whether by
themselves or any other person who gains access to the account via the website
or the electronic application, using their username and password.

· Users are prohibited from registering or bidding under fictitious or false identities
or on behalf of someone barred from placing bids on auctioned items.

· Users/members acknowledge their agreement to periodically update their registra-
tion information to maintain its accuracy, precision, currency, and completeness.

· If a member/user submits incorrect, inaccurate, outdated, or incomplete informa-
tion, or if ISHTAR AUCTIONS LLC FZ suspects that the Member/User deliberately
submitted incorrect or false information, ISHTAR AUCTIONS LLC FZ may sus-
pend or terminate the account, while adhering to settling all account-related
financial matters before its closure.
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· Any individual whose membership with ISHTAR AUCTIONS LLC FZ is terminated
is barred from using the site.

General Terms and Conditions
· Any ambiguities or misunderstandings in the regulations shall not be construed in

a manner detrimental to any party's interest.

· Users/Members agree to individual terms related to each auctioned item, which
shall be considered as complementary and integral to the general terms and
conditions governing parties relationship.

· The bidding and sale process is final and irrevocable. Therefore, Bidders are
required to exercise due diligence by thoroughly inspecting the auctioned item and
conducting a comprehensive examination to eliminate ignorance, prior to placing
bids. They shall also verify the condition of the auctioned item intended for bidding,
including its specifications, current state.

· ISHTAR AUCTIONS LLC FZ Company may postpone the auction in the event of
a technical issue beyond control occurring on the electronic website or application,
until such technical malfunction is rectified.

· ISHTAR AUCTIONS LLC FZ shall not be legally responsible for any technical or
technological issues during the bidding process, whether on the electronic website
or the application. Users/Members are not entitled to file any claims from ISHTAR
AUCTIONS LLC FZ for losses sustained due to technical or technological issues
during the bidding process.

· Auction time can be extended in case a last-minute bid was placed, to provide an
opportunity for the remaining bidders to place their bids.ISHTAR AUCTIONS LLC
FZ reserves the right to extend or postpone the auction as it deems appropriate.

· Electronic bids placed through electronic platforms or application are considered
binding and irrevocable.

· Users/Members are strictly prohibited from increasing the price or engaging in any
activity, whether individually or in collaboration with other bidders, attempting to
raise or reduce the selling price of the offered item. No user is permitted to directly
or indirectly bid on any item that is put up for auction by the client with the intent to
increase the selling price. Self-dealing is strictly prohibited. Self-dealing refers to
activities performed by any individual or entity that buys or sells in an auction
where the seller or buyer belongs to the same entity or entities of the former, where
the intention of such dealings is to manipulate the auction process to create an
unfair advantage, defect, or to impose an unjustified risk on ISHTAR AUCTIONS
LLC FZ or others and ISHTAR AUCTIONS LLC FZs reserves the right to close the
account while adhering to the settlement of financial dues upon account closure.

· These regulations and rules set forth in the Terms & Conditions herein shall govern
the relationship between parties concerned with the electronic website or applica-
tion. Nothing contained herein can be used as a proof or tangible evidence against
ISHTAR AUCTIONS LLC FZ.

· ISHTAR AUCTIONS LLC FZ may withdraw auctioned items at any time and
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 without prior notice, at any time it deems appropriate, or in accordance with the
request of the vendor/seller.

· If, for any reason whatsoever, ISHTAR AUCTIONS LLC FZs finds it necessary, it
shall, without prior notice, possess the full right to suspend or terminate any of the
services provided by the website or the electronic application. It may also prohibit
users/members from accessing the website or the application and/or remove any
materials posted therein, and take any actions, whether electronic or legal, it
deems suitable to prevent users from accessing the website. ISHTAR AUCTIONS
LLC FZ has the right to remove inactivated or inactive accounts, when that needs
to be done.

· ISHTAR AUCTIONS LLC FZ has the right to change the service fees displayed on
the website, either temporarily or permanently, without prior notification. This
alteration can occur for promotional purposes, upon the introduction of new
services, or for any other reason.

· All auction transactions are in Emarati Dirhem (AED) . ISHTAR AUCTIONS LLC
FZ isn't liable for losses from currency conversions or due to exchange value.

· Timeframes in these terms are estimates. ISHTAR AUCTIONS LLC FZ isn't liable
for any discrepancies in such timeframes.

· All auction items are sold "as is", without warranties from ISHTAR AUCTIONS LLC
FZ regarding details, specifications, or information provided by the seller, Bidders
bear the sole responsibility to verify item details and information before bidding.

· The descriptions of the lots are made with the greatest care and to the best of our
knowledge, but without binding. Complaints of any kind must be received by the
auctioneer no later than 8 days after receipt or delivery. Lots must be unaltered ,i.e
in the same condition at the time of delivery otherwise the complaint is excluded.
In particular,the following are considered to be changes.

· The auctioneer reserve the right to combine, separate , offer out of order or with-
draw numbers of the catalogue during the auction.

· Claims of any kind against the consignor and against the auctioneer expire no
later than 6 months after the auction.

· Viewing by appointment only- info@ishtarauctions.com

· The Auctioneer sells as an agent for the Vendor and as such is not responsible
for any default by Vendor or Purchaser.

· ISHTAR AUCTIONS LLC FZ retains the right to modify the website or application's
terms and conditions whenever they see fit. These changes take effect immediate-
ly upon posting on the website or application, without any need for prior notice to
users/members.
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Limitation of Liability
ISHTAR AUCTIONS LLC FZ won't be held accountable for any special, incidental, direct,
indirect, consequential damages or any potential loss of profits to the seller or buyer. This
covers a broad spectrum of damages, including loss of profit and financial losses,
regardless of their nature.

Trademarks and Auction Data
ISHTAR AUCTIONS LLC FZ alone has the right to use all trademarks and logos, and it
undertakes not to copy, modify, or distribute any content from the website, or violate, in
any way and under any circumstance, terms of copyright materials or trademarks of the
website or the electronic application.
Users are forbidden from recording, copying, storing, duplicating, reproducing, broad-
casting, or exploiting any data or audio/video content or images related to the auction.

Harm to ISHTAR AUCTIONS LLC FZ
Users undertake to refrain from using any form of hacking tools or programs, such as
Hackers, Robots, Spiders, Scrapers, etc., to access the website or app, for any reason
whatsoever. Additionally, users undertake to comply with all provisions of laws pertaining
to IT, indicated in Federal Decree Law No. 5 of 2012 on combating IT crimes and its
amendments.
Users undertake to refrain from any activities that might negatively affect the infrastruc-
ture of the website or the app, hinder user access, or limit access to certain user
categories in anyway whatsoever.

Bidding
· The items to be auctioned can be viewed and inspected before the auction.

· The auctioneer does not assume any guarantee in the legal sense for the cat-
alogue descriptions made to the best of his knowledge and belief.

· The items to be auctioned can be viewed and inspected before the
auction.The auctioneer does not assume any guarantee in the legal sense for
the catalogue descriptions made to the best of his knowledge and belief.

· All lots will be sold to the highest bidder.

· Bids can be placed prior to the auction “ Auto bid” or during the live auction. In
the case of equal bids preference is given to the first bid received at the dis-
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cretion of ISHTAR ACTIONS LLC FZ.  Bidding follow s set bidding increments
and bids that do not follow bid increments are automatically rounded up to the
next full increment. Bid cannot be lowered or deleted after having been
placed.

· The highest Bidder shall be the Purchaser. Any dispute as to any bid shall be
settled at the Auctioneer's absolute discretion. Every Bidder shall be deemed
to act as a principal unless there is in force written acknowledgement by the
Auctioneer that the Bidder acts as agent on behalf of a named principal. Any
such agency arrangements must be notified to the Auctioneer at registration.

· No Bidder may advance less at a bid than a sum to be named from time to
time by the Auctioneer.

· Auctioneer may offer Lots to internet bidders using its online service; however,
Auctioneer shall not be liable for any claims or costs arising from its failure to
do so. Inaccuracies in the catalogue or on the internet will under no circum-
stances relieve the Purchaser from responsibilities accepted on the Bidders
Registration form.

· The Auctioneer will use reasonable endeavours to ensure that all Lots appear-
ing in the catalogue for sale are presented for sale at the Auction but the Auc-
tioneer accepts no liability for loss or damage howsoever arising (included but
not limited to costs of attendance of Bidders at the Auction) in the event that
any Lot is withdrawn or otherwise is not presented for sale at any Auction.

· Bidder acknowledges and agrees that the acquisition, delivery, export, and
ownership of certain products or source of funds for such products are subject
to international, federal, state, and local regulations. Bidder expressly repre-
sents that it is presently in full compliance with and shall continue to comply
with all applicable international, federal, state and local laws, statutes, ordi-
nances and regulations relation to the acquisition, delivery, export, and owner-
ship of any Lots as may be required by Bidder.

Buyer’s Premium
 Buyer’s Premium is 13% and 5% VAT for UAE Customers will be added to the hammer
price, on all lots..
For Emirates Philatelic  Association  members the Buyer’s Premium  is 11% Plus 5%
VAT .
   Their will be no VAT for a customer outside United Arab Emirates as our  company is
a Free Zone company .
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   Guarantees
· ISHTAR AUCTIONS LLC FZ offers no guarantees for any of the

auctioned items, otherwise, it is mentioned in the item details.
· ISHTAR AUCTIONS LLC FZ holds no responsibility and provides no

warranty for any statements, specifications, details, and/or informa-
tion presented by the seller. This includes, but isn't limited to:

· Descriptions provided for items.
· All acknowledgments and guarantees made by

sellers or their agents.
· It is the sole responsibility of the bidder/buyer to scrutinize all data,

advertisements, and details concerning the auctioned item before
placing a bid.

   Compensation
· If a third party, seller, or buyer presents any claims related to an

auction item, regardless of whether ISHTAR AUCTIONS LLC FZ is
directly involved, you commit to shielding ISHTAR AUCTIONS LLC
FZ from any potential liabilities, losses, or damages, whether before
or after the action. This applies even if a sold item, post-auction,
becomes the subject of any grievances or encumbrances.

· You agree not to hold ISHTAR AUCTIONS LLC FZ accountable and
to free it from any liabilities stemming from:

· Utilizing the electronic auction service.
· Breaching any terms, laws, or regulations.
· Infringing upon someone else's rights.
· A seller/supplier's provision of misleading or in-

complete data to ISHTAR AUCTIONS LLC FZ or
any failure to unveil hidden defects in the auctioned
items.

· You are agreeing to safeguard and shield ISHTAR AUCTIONS LLC
FZ, including its board members and employees, from any claims,
demands, losses, damages, costs, and legal fees arising from:

· Using the e-auction service.
· Breaching the terms, any governing laws, or regu-

lations.
· Infringing upon another party's rights.
· A seller's provision of false or incomplete details to

ISHTAR AUCTIONS LLC FZ or their failure to
disclose any concealed defects associated with the
auctioned item.
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     Auto Bidder Service
· Steps to activate the bidder:

· Select the item you wish to place a bid on by
clicking the bidder symbol.

· Define the maximum limit you would like for the bid.
· Bidders bear full responsibility for their maximum bid amount and/or

their choice to use the auto-bidding function.

Refund & Return Policy
Winning bidders are obliged to settle the amounts due post-auction. They should be
aware that they cannot reclaim any payments made if they fail to clear the remaining
dues. Also, refunds are not granted in lieu of returning auction items that they've won.

Notifications/Notices
· For inquiries or complaints, contact us on +971526315958 or email

info@ishtarauctions.com .
· Notifications will be dispatched to the email address given during the

account setup with ISHTAR AUCTIONS LLC FZ, or as later changed
by the user within the service. If the user changes their email, they
must inform ISHTAR AUCTIONS LLC FZ of this change by updating
their account details or by emailing the updated address to
email info@ishtarauctions.com .

Disclaimer
· Users/Members acknowledge the internet's inherent unreliability, insecurity, and

susceptibility to disruptions. ISHTAR AUCTIONS LLC FZ cannot guarantee an
uninterrupted service during the auction. Users recognize and absolve ISHTAR
AUCTIONS LLC FZ from any service disruptions or any hindrance in accessing or
using the bidding service.

· While ISHTAR AUCTIONS LLC FZ is committed to personal data privacy, it isn't
accountable for any data leaks due to breaches and attacks from cybercriminals.
Any damage or loss of personal data, for any reason, doesn't hold ISHTAR
AUCTIONS LLC FZ liable.

· ISHTAR AUCTIONS LLC FZ's service, inclusive of all accessible content, materi-
als, and information, is provided "as is" and "as available," with all its faults and
inconsistencies. To the fullest extent permissible by law, ISHTAR AUCTIONS LLC
FZ renounces all warranties, whether implied or explicit, including but not confined
to merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, or non-infringement of laws.

· ISHTAR AUCTIONS LLC FZ does not guarantee, under the terms and conditions
herein, that all the statements indicating that the auction service, content or other
materials provided through the service, including, but not limited to, any programs,
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products, or other materials belonging to external parties, are: (A) accurate,
secure, continuously available, or error-free, or that such defects will be remedied,
or (B) that they meet user-specific requirements. Furthermore, the ISHTAR
AUCTIONS LLC FZ does not warrant and disclaims responsibility for the accuracy
and reliability of the technical inspection reports and disclosures that can be
obtained through the auction service.

· Service users accept that any information, data, or materials procured via the
auction service might have inaccuracies or be incomplete, whether provided by
ISHTAR AUCTIONS LLC FZ or a third-party. Confirming the accuracy, complete-
ness, and dependability of such information is solely the user's responsibility.

Inspection
· items can be inspected during regular working hours at the time outlined in the

specific terms and conditions of each auction. The buyer is entirely responsible for
verifying and inspecting the items up for sale.

· Lots are sold based on the "as is and in location" condition.

· The buyer confirms they've inspected the items for sale, ensuring they can't claim
due diligence legally. All items are sold after inspection in their current state without
any warranty from ISHTAR AUCTIONS LLC FZ. The buyer can't refer any issues
to ISHTAR AUCTIONS LLC FZ before, during, or after the auction as ISHTAR
AUCTIONS LLC FZ only acts as a presenter and mediator in the sale. The buyer
has a set period to inspect and verify the exhibits before bidding.

Payment
· Payment by bank transfer to be settled within 7 working days after the invoice

date , or payment can be taken from a registered credit/ debit card.

· If you have paid through bank deposit/transfer, please send a copy of the
deposit/transfer receipt to info@ishtarauctions.com email with your username,
phone number registered with ISHTAR AUCTIONS LLC FZ and invoice number so
that we can send you the item/items.

· The payment process can be completed by deposit/bank transfer or by depositing
a bank cheque (United Arab Emirates ).

Payment can be made by:
- Cash Payment ( For United Arab Emirates Customer).
- Cheques payment addressed to ISHTAR AUCTIONS LLC FZ , ( For

United Arab Emirates customers only- The items will deliver after the
cheque will be cashed in ISHTAR AUCTIONS LLC FZ account.
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- Wire transfer ( For United Arab Emirates & International Customers)
- Bank Transfer ( For United Arab Emirates customers and International

Customers )
- Credit Card payment.
- Transfer using Stripe application

All amounts due to customers at ISHTAR AUCTIONS LLC FZ Company shall be paid by
means of a bank cheque issued to ISHTAR AUCTIONS LLC FZ, provided that the
cheque is issued under the name of the account holder "beneficiary" only and no other.

The Auctioneer will accept the following as means of payment subject to the conditions
below: ln each case the Purchaser must cause cleared funds equivalent to the Purchase
Price (including but not limited to purchase total, taxes, commissions, duty and storage)
to be paid to the Auctioneer within 7 days from the Auction. No payment shall be deemed
to have been received by the Auctioneer until the Auctioneer has received cleared funds.
Time for payment shall be of the essence.

VAT
VAT, per the Federal Tax Authority Law (FTA) No. 8/2017 issued by the UAE govern-
ment, will be added - where relevant in an amount of 5% to the final auction price and all
fees, such as without limitation (Administrative fees late payment fees receipt delay fees
storage fees delivery or export fees). The application of the VAT to the final price falls
under the suppliers (seller) duties, not ISHTAR AUCTIONS LLC FZ's in accordance with
the Federal Tax Authority Law.

Non UAE Purchasers

VAT is payable by the Purchaser on the Hammer Price and Commission of all Lots at
5%. The Purchaser can request a refund (removal of VAT from the invoice) of this VAT
from the Auctioneer provided the Purchaser provides to the Auctioneer's satisfaction an
original bill of lading in connection with the purchased Lot.

UAE Purchasers

VAT is payable by the Purchaser on the Commission and Hammer Price of all Lots at
5%. This VAT amount can be reclaimed by the Purchaser from the Federal Tax Authority
if they are registered for VAT.

In all cases, the Auctioneer reserves the right to make its own inquiries with any third
parties necessary to ascertain if any evidence of VAT registration produced to the
Auctioneer by the Purchaser for the purposes of reclaiming VAT is valid.
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Failure to Pay
In the event that the bidder fails to settle the amounts due within the specified period
mentioned in the terms and conditions of the auctioned item, which starts from the
invoice date, the sale will be canceled, and a fine of 1.5% of the sale amount shall be
imposed. Additionally, and all necessary legal actions, both criminal and civil, will be
taken against the successful bidder.

Receipt and Shipping

The buyer agrees to pay all shipping and packaging charges.
 The buyer has the right to select his own special shipping company with full respon-
sibility.
ISHTAR AUCTIONS LLC FZ offers to our purchaser the following :
· Deliver the lots using registered mail with Emirates Post, Can be insured mail

(optional).

· Deliver the lots using our courier service.

· The Purchaser collects his lots from our auction house after he/she paid the in-
voice , or send their courier on their responsibility .

Applicable law and jurisdiction
These Terms and Conditions shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the
laws of the Emirate of Dubai and the federal laws of the United Arab Emirates as the case
may be in the Emirate of Dubai. Any dispute arising out of or relating to these terms and
conditions shall be under the jurisdiction of the Dubai courts, to hear and decide on any
action or proceeding, and to settle any disputes that may arise
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ISHTAR AUCTION LLC -FZ , Meydan Free Zone- Business Center, Mob.+971 526315958
P.o>Box 31368 , email: info@ishtarauctions.com, www.ishtarauctions.com, Dubai-UAE


